• Unrealised/realised	foreign	exchange	impact	of	$	0.4	million;	and
• General	 reductions	 in	 admin	 expenses,	 consultants	 and	 lower	 IPO	 costs	 of	 approximately

$3.0	million.

The	Depreciation	and	amortisation	 is	above	the	Prospectus	Forecast	Depreciation	and	amortisation	by
$2.2	million	due	primarily	to:

• Foreign	exchange	impact	on	depreciation	of	$0.6	million;	and
• Impairment	of	goodwill	of	$1.6	million.

The	 Net	 Interest	 expense	 is	 above	 the	 Prospectus	 Forecast	 Net	 Interest	 expense	 by	 $1.0	 million	 due
primarily	to:

• Foreign	exchange	impact	on	interest	expense	of	$0.4	million;	and
• Increased	 interest	 cost	 of	 $0.6	 million	 arising	 from	 earlier	 than	 forecast	 drawdown	 on	 debt

facilities.

40
 |

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

EP
O

R
T

In	the	Prospectus,	Wellard	disclosed	a	number	of	abnormal	and	extraordinary	items	in	its	reconciliation
of	forecast	Statutory	to	Pro	forma	NPAT	for	FY	2016.	The	Pro	forma	NPAT	is	non-IFRS.	Set	out	below	is	a
comparison	of	the	Statutory	NPAT	to	the	Pro	forma	NPAT	for	FY	2016	for	the	Wellard	Group:

	 Statutory
(Audited)
A$	million

Adjustments
A$	million

Pro	forma
(Unaudited)
A$	million

Revenue	 573.8	 -	 573.8

Cost	of	Sales	 (484.9)	 -	 (484.9)

Gross	Margin	 88.9	 -	 88.9

Other	gains/(losses)	 (1.4)	 -	 (1.4)

Labour	expenses	and	share	based	payments	 (37.6)	 18.7	 (18.9)

Repairs	and	maintenance	 (15.2)	 -	 (15.2)

Administration	and	other	expenses	 (31.0)	 16.3	 (14.7)

EBITDA	 3.7	 35.0	 38.7

Depreciation	and	amortisation	 (20.8)	 -	 (20.8)

EBIT	 (17.1)	 35.0	 17.9

Net	Interest	expense	 (13.7)	 7.6	 (6.1)

Net	profit/(loss)	before	tax	 (30.8)	 42.6	 11.8

Income	tax	benefit/(expense)	 7.5	 (4.5)	 3.0

Net	profit/(loss)	after	tax	 (23.3)	 38.1	 14.8

Set	out	below	are	the	pro	forma	adjustments	incorporated	in	the	reconciliation	of	Statutory	NPAT	to	the
Pro	forma	NPAT	for	FY	2016	for	the	Wellard	Group:

	 A$	million	 Description

Statutory	NPAT	 (23.3)

Share	based	payments	 18.7	 One-off	share	issue	by	WGH	at	IPO	and	associated
taxes	to	management

IPO	transaction	costs	 8.1	 One-off	IPO	listing	costs

Debt	restructuring	costs	 1.9	 Write-off	for	previously	recognised	debt
established	costs	due	to	subsequent	restructuring
activities	undertaken	in	connection	with	the	IPO

Realised	FX	losses	on	debt	restructuring	 6.1	 Realised	foreign	currency	losses	on	debt